© 2013 General Electric Company. All rights reserved.CPS6000 plant systems01/13
P R O D U C T  O V E R V I E W
Overview
The 48V CPS6000-M2 Power Plant is a 23
inch wide, front access, frame mounted
battery plant.  The system integrates the
QS series rectifiers and ringers, extensive dc
distribution options, battery connections and

•	 Hot pluggable
•	 RoHS compliant
Ordering Code Rectifier Model Number Nominal
Output Current Input Voltage* Input Amps Output
Power** Heat Dissipation
CC109158176 QS860ATEZ Rectifier 10A 85-150Vac 5.0A 545 W 184 BTU
10A 165-275Vac 2.8A 545 W 162 BTU
CC109158168 QS861ATEZ Rectifier 15A 85-150Vac 7.3A 818 W 210 BTU
15A 165-275Vac 4.2A 818 W 162 BTU
CC109158184 QS862ATEZ Rectifier 25A 85-150Vac 12.0A 1362W 339 BTU
25A 165-275Vac 6.9A 1363 W 245 BTU
CC109161758 QS863ATEZ Rectifier 25A 85-150Vac 12.0A 1362 W 339 BTU
30A 165-275Vac 8.3A 1635 W 318 BTU
CC109158151 QS864ATEZ Rectifier 25A 85-150Vac 12.0A 1362 W 339 BTU
40A 165-275Vac 11.1A 2180 W 424 BTU
CC109149340 QS865ATEZ Rectifier 25A 85-150Vac 12.0A 1362 W 339 BTU
50A 165-275Vac 14.0A 2725 W 614 BTU
CC848902841 CPS6000 Insulating Rectifier Slot Filler
150019315 QS-Blank Rectifier Chassis
Environmental
Operating Temperature -40°C to +75°C  (-40 to 167 °F)
Storage Temperature -40°C to +85°C  (-40 to 185 °F)
Power Derating > +55°C
Relative Humidity 0 to 95% non-condensing
Altitude 4000m max
Audible Noise < 60dBA Safety and Compliance
NEBs Evaluated by independent NRTL test lab to
Telcordia GR63 and GR1089-CORE, Issue 4
NEBs Level 3 Certified
Zone 4 rated (all floor)
Safety UL 609501-1 Recognized
CSA C22.2 No. 60950-1-03 Certified
RoHS Compliant to RoHS EU Directive 2002/95/EC
EMC FCC and EN 55022 Class B, FCC Class B
ESD EN61000-4-2 Level 4
Specifications
Operating Voltage Range 42-58 Vdc
Boost Voltage 48-58 Vdc
Operating Frequency 45-66Hz
Output Voltage Regulation +/- 0.5%
Output Ripple Noise 250mV
Psophometric Noise 2 mV
Power Factor >0.95 for >50% loads
Total Harmonic Distortion
<5% at full load for QS863/QS864/QS865
<10% at full load for QS860/QS861/QS862
Mechanical
Length (in. / mm) 11.2 / 285
Width (in. / mm) 3.4 / 87
Height (in. / mm) 3.4 / 87

Page 10
Step 1: Select CPS6000 Plant System
Output Ordering Code Model Picture
-48V
CC109126744 7 ft frame, 4 rectifier shelves, Millennium II Controller, Two TPL-C
fuse blocks with shunt monitoring and 38 bullet positions.
2 Shelf Configuration
4 Shelf Configuration
H5694720, 103, 256, 660, (2) 600M, 600R
-48V
CC109126752 7 ft frame, 4 rectifier shelves, Millennium II Controller, Two
TPL-C fuse blocks, four TPL-B fuse blocks, four TPS fuse blocks
all with shunt monitoring and 19 bullet positions.
H5694720, 103, 256, 661, (2) 600M
-48V
CC109126728 7 ft frame, 2 rectifier shelves, Millennium II Controller, Two TPL-C
fuse blocks with shunt monitoring and 38 bullet positions.
H5694720, 103, 255, 660, (2) 600M, 600R
-48V
CC109126736 7 ft frame, 2 rectifier shelves, Millennium II Controller, Two
TPL-C fuse blocks, four TPL-B fuse blocks, four TPS fuse blocks
all with shunt monitoring and 19 bullet positions.
H5694720, 103, 255, 661, (2) 600M
-48V
CC109143590 7 ft frame, 2 rectifier shelves, Millennium II Controller, and 54
bullet positions.
H5694720, 103, 255, 660, 600W
-48V
CC109143582 7 ft frame, 4 rectifier shelves, Millennium II Controller, and 54
bullet positions.
H5694720, 103, 256, 660, 600W
-48V
CC109138475 7 ft frame, 2 rectifier shelves, Millennium II Controller, and 54
bullet positions.
H5694720, 103, 256, 660
-48V
CC109147195 7 ft frame, 4 rectifier shelves, Millennium II Controller, and 54
bullet positions.
H5694720, 104, 255, 660, 600W, G424 (3)
-48V
CC109151593 7 ft frame, 2 rectifier shelves, Millennium II Controller, and 54
bullet positions.
H5694720, 103, 255, 660
ORDERING INFORMATION – CPS6000 SYSTEMS
© 2013 General Electric Company. All rights reserved.CPS6000 plant systems01/13
Page 11
Ordering Code Rectifier Model Number Nominal
Output Current Input Voltage* Input Amps Output
Power** Heat Dissipation
CC109158176 QS860ATEZ Rectifier 10A 85-150Vac 5.0A 545 W 184 BTU
10A 165-275Vac 2.8A 545 W 162 BTU
CC109158168 QS861ATEZ Rectifier 15A 85-150Vac 7.3A 818 W 210 BTU
15A 165-275Vac 4.2A 818 W 162 BTU
CC109158184 QS862ATEZ Rectifier 25A 85-150Vac 12.0A 1362W 339 BTU
25A 165-275Vac 6.9A 1363 W 245 BTU
CC109161758 QS863ATEZ Rectifier 25A 85-150Vac 12.0A 1362 W 339 BTU
30A 165-275Vac 8.3A 1635 W 318 BTU
CC109158151 QS864ATEZ Rectifier 25A 85-150Vac 12.0A 1362 W 339 BTU
40A 165-275Vac 11.1A 2180 W 424 BTU
CC109149340 QS865ATEZ Rectifier 25A 85-150Vac 12.0A 1362 W 339 BTU
50A 165-275Vac 14.0A 2725 W 614 BTU
CC848902841 CPS6000 Insulating Rectifier Slot Filler
150019315 QS-Blank Rectifier Chassis
Ordering Code Description Photo
Output Current Input Voltage Input Amperage
108990082 QS820A Ringer 1 or 2 Ringers plug into Ringer Chassis.
108991337 QS820A Ringer Kit Chassis occupies a single slot in the rectifier shelf  (includes 1 ringer)
847922101 Ringer Output Cable
(connects to Ringer Chassis)
15-foot cable
CC848804765 150-foot cable
Ringers convert -48Vdc to a 100VA ringing power output with configurable ac voltage, ac frequency, and dc offset. The ringing output
can be either Redundant (1+1 ringer module) or non-redundant (1 ringer module). The QS820M ringer chassis mounts in the rightmost
available power slot.
Step 2: Select Rectifiers and Ringers
ORDERING INFORMATION – CPS6000 SYSTEMS
© 2013 General Electric Company. All rights reserved.CPS6000 plant systems01/13
Page 12
ORDERING INFORMATION – CPS6000 SYSTEMS
Step 3: Select Battery Monitoring
Ordering Code Description Photo
CC848806828 Adapter plate kit for mounting a Group 102 ½ height framework on a Unigy battery stack
CC109142980 QS873A Thermal Probe (A)
CC848817024 10 ft wire set                  (B: thermal probe to controller)
CC109157434 20 ft wire set                  (B: thermal probe to controller)
CC848822560 1 ft wire set                    (C: thermal probe to thermal probe)
848719803 5 ft wire set                    (C: thermal probe to thermal probe)
CC848822321 10 ft wire set                  (C: thermal probe to thermal probe)
850027334 20 ft wire set                  (C: thermal probe to thermal probe)
108958422 ES771A Battery Voltage Monitor Card
CC848791517 2-1/2 ft wire set             (D: ES771A to thermal probe)
CC848797290 6 ft wire set                   (D: ES771A to thermal probe)
848719829 10 ft wire set                 (D: ES771A to thermal probe)
CC848791500 4 ft wire set                   (G: ES771A to ES771A or controller)
848652947 10 ft wire set                 (G: ES771A to ES771A or controller)
555052-1 In-Line Coupler (for extending item G above)
Temperature/Voltage probes are needed for battery monitoring. They are connected to each battery or battery string to provide slope thermal compensation, temperature
alarms and voltage imbalance alarms.
Temperature Measurement
Temperature and Voltage  Measurement
© 2013 General Electric Company. All rights reserved.CPS6000 plant systems01/13
Page 13
ORDERING INFORMATION – CPS6000 SYSTEMS
Step 4: Select Distribution Components
Note: CPS6000 Plant Systems support plug-in (bullet style) breakers or fuse modules. Larger breakers can be 2 or even 3 poles. The multi-
pole breakers MUST be used with the appropriate multi-pole adapter to parallel the poles for proper operation.
Bullet Style Battery Circuit Breakers (Yellow Handle) (Alarms on Mid-trip and in Off position)
Ordering Code Amperage CB Positions Min Wire Gauge Photo
CC408574370 50 1 8
408560123 60 1 6
CC408574387 70 1 6
CC408574395 100 1 2
CC408574404 125 2 2
CC408574412 150 2 1/0
CC408574420 200 2 2/0
© 2013 General Electric Company. All rights reserved.CPS6000 plant systems01/13
Page 14
ORDERING INFORMATION – CPS6000 SYSTEMS
Step 4: Select Distribution Components (cont.)
Note:  CPS6000 Plant Systems support plug-in (bullet style) breakers or fuse modules.  Larger breakers can be 2 or even 3 poles.
The multi-pole breakers MUST be used with the appropriate multi-pole adapter to parallel the poles for proper operation.
Bullet Style Load Circuit Breakers
Ordering Code Amperage CB Positions (Poles) Min Wire Gauge Photo
407998137 3 1 10
407998145 5 1 10
407998152 10 1 10
407998160 15 1 10
407998178 16 1 10
407998186 20 1 10
407998194 25 1 10
407998202 30 1 10
408213486 40 1 8
407998210 45 1 8
407998228 50 1 6
407998236 60 1 6
407998244 70 1 2
407998251 80 1 2
407998269 90 1 2
407998277 100 1 2
CC848808551 100 2 2
408185353 125 2 2
408185346 150 2 1/0
408564941 200 3 2/0
408573975 225 3 4/0
408535752 250 3 4/0
850021775 2-pole Adapter bus for 100-150A breakers; used for 3/8” on 1” Lugs
(order 2 per 2 pole breaker to accommodate load and return lugs)
850021955 3-pole Adapter bus for 200-250A breakers; Centered Connection
(order 2 per 3 pole breaker to accommodate load and return lugs)
© 2013 General Electric Company. All rights reserved.CPS6000 plant systems01/13
Page 15
ORDERING INFORMATION – CPS6000 SYSTEMS
Bullet Style Fuse Holder and TPS Fuses
Ordering Code Amperage WP-92461 List Min Wire Gauge Photo
406700567 3 100 10
406700583 5 101 10
406700591 6 102 10
406700609 10 103 10
406700617 15 104 10
406700625 20 105 10
406700633 25 106 10
406700641 30 107 10
406700658 40 108 10
406700674 50 109 8
406700682 60 110 6
406700690 70 111 6
402328926 0.18 Alarm Fuse
408548944 Bullet Fuse Holder, TFD-101-011-09
(Alarms on Blown Fuse or Fuse Head Removal)
CC408617410 Bullet Fuse Holder, TFD-101-011-10 (Alarms on Blown Fuse Only)
Bullet Style GMT Fuse Holder and GMT Fuses
405006222 0.25A
3150439 0.5A
405673146 1.33A

407890730 - 750 -
Step 4: Select Distribution Components (cont.)
ORDERING INFORMATION – CPS6000 SYSTEMS
© 2013 General Electric Company. All rights reserved.CPS6000 plant systems01/13
Page 18
ORDERING INFORMATION – MONITORING OPTIONS
Ordering Code Description Photo
Modules # Inputs # Temp
108469461 J85501G1L21 RPM Shunt Monitoring (221F) 6 1
108469479 J85501G1L22 RPM Voltage 0-200VDC (221D) 6 1
108469495 J85501G1L23 RPM Transducers (221J) 6 1
108298431 J85501G1L24 RPM Voltage 0-3VDC (221A) 6 1
108298498 J85501G1L25 RPM Voltage 0-16VDC (221B) 6 1
108469503 J85501G1L26 RPM Voltage 0-70VDC (221C) 6 1
108298449 J85501G1L27 RPM Binary (222A) 6 1
108483538 J85501G1L28 RPM Temperature (223T) 0 7
108298456 J85501G1L9   RPM Control Relay (214A) 3 0
Supporting Material
407377704 Connecting Cable for RPMs (Order by foot)
848535332 Blue panel for mounting 6 modules above a GPS cabinet
847307410 12’ Cable to be used with Temperature Probes